PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Invixa, LLC	02/10/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	3Tera, Inc.
Street Address:	27121 Aliso Creek Road
Internal Address:	Suite 140
City:	Aliso Viejo
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92656

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7380039
Application Number:	12149012
Application Number:	60533732

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)255-8002

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4082558001

Email: jferreira@beyerlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Beyer Law Group
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1687

Address Line 4: Cupertino, CALIFORNIA 95015-1687

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: TERAG002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Alan S. Hodes

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 023928 FRAME: 0256 \$120.00 73800

DATENT

source=Invixa_Krassy_Confirmatory_assignment#page1.tif source=Invixa_Krassy_Confirmatory_assignment#page2.tif source=Invixa_Krassy_Confirmatory_assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023928 FRAME: 0257

Invixa-3Tera ConfirmatoryAssignment

Page 1 of 2

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND/OR PATENT APPLICATIONS

This Confirmatory Assignment is by and between Invixa, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company ("INVIXA") and 3Tera, Inc, a California corporation having a place of business at 27121 Aliso Creek Rd, #140, Aliso Viejo, CA 92656 (3TERA).

This Confirmatory Assignment relates to the patents and patent applications identified below (hereinafter collectively referred to as the LISTED PATENTS).

LISTED PATENTS

<u>Patent No.</u>	<u>Applicatio</u> n No.	<u>Filing Date</u>	Issue Date
7,380,039	11/024,641	12/29/2004	05/27/2008
N/A	12/149,012	04/24/2008	N/A
N/A	60/533,732	12/30/2003	N/A

It is believed that at least some of the information contained in the LISTED PATENTS was developed while the inventors Peter A. Nickolov and Vladimir I. Miloushev were working for INVIXA. INVIXA subsequently assigned its rights in the LISTED PATENTS to 3TERA.

The parties desire to ensure that 3TERA holds all rights, title and interest in the listed LISTED PATENTS that may be held by INVIXA.

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, INVIXA hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to 3TERA, its designees, successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire extent of any rights, title and interest in the LISTED PATENTS still held by INVIXA. This assignment of the LISTED PATENTS includes the transfer of any and all rights, title and interest for any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and reexaminations of any of the LISTED PATENTS, the inventions therein, and all rights to claim priority from the LISTED PATENTS and all applications for patent that may be filed for the inventions in any foreign country and all patents that may be granted on the inventions in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; each and every of the foregoing rights, titles and interests herein assigned shall be held and enjoyed by 3TERA, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by INVIXA had this Assignment not been made.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 023928 FRAME: 0258 Invixa-3Tera ConfirmatoryAssignment

Page 2 of 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed in its name and behalf by affixing its hand and seal thereto by its designated officer, director, or agent, whose name and title appear below.

Executed at:

Aliso Viejo

this _____ day of February, 2010.

Invixa, LLC

Name: Peter A. Nickolov Title: Managing Member

Signature

Name: Krasimira Nikolova Title: Managing Member

> SEE ATTACHED ACKNOWLEDGMENT

> > **PATENT**

REEL: 023928 FRAME: 0259

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CERTIFICATE OF	MCKING WEEDGMENT
State of California	•
County of Orange	
On February 10,2010 before me, Dever	(Here insert some and title of the officer)
personally appeared Peter A. Mickolov	v and Krasimira Nikolova
the within instrument and acknowledged to me th	dence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to not he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of it.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under this true and correct.	ne laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public	(Notary Scal) BEVERILY BONANNO COMM. # 1829692 NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA E OFANGE COUNTY My comm. expires Jan. 6, 2013
ADDITIONAL O	PTIONAL INFORMATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative
(Title or description of attached document)	acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the
(Title or description of attached document continued)	document carefully for proper notariol wording and attach this form if required.
Number of Pages Document Date	 State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
(Additional information)	 The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signor(s) who personally appear at the time of
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER	notarization. • Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e.
☐ Individual (s)	he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.
☐ Corporate Officer	 The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a
(Tide)	sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.
☐ Partner(s)	 Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.
☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee(s)	 Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
Other	 Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date. Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).

2008 Version CAPA v12.10.07 800-873-9865 www.NotaryClasses.com

RECORDED: 02/12/2010

PATENT REEL: 023928 FRAME: 0260

· Securely attach this document to the signed document